approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its

liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage

to the Group’s reputation.

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool considers the

maturity of both its financial investments and financial assets (e.g. accounts receivable, other financial assets) and

projected cash flows from operations. The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and

flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts, bank loans, bond loans and shareholders loans (SAFE agreement) for more

information regarding the SAFE agreement please see Note 25 of Consolidated Financial Statement.

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis and its impact on net assets and income statement assuming if the variable

interest rate changes by 1% assuming that all other variables remain unchanged:

  31 December 2023  31 December 2022

In thousands of Polish Zlotys (PLN)  Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%  Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

Income statement

Variable interest rate assets  1 682 (1 682)  38 (38)

Variable interest rate liabilities*   (2 437) 2 437  (2 197) 2 197

Total   (755) 755  (2 159) 2 159

Net assets

Variable interest rate assets  1 682 (1 682)  38 (38)

Variable interest rate liabilities*   (2 437) 2 437  (2 197) 2 197

Total   (755) 755  (2 159) 2 159

* Short-term receivables and payables are not exposed to interest rate risk.

The table below analyses the Group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period

from reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted

cash flows.

  Year ended 31 December 2023

In thousands of Polish Zlotys (PLN)
Less than Between Between Over

Total
1 year 1 and 2 years 3 and 5 years 5 years

Bond loans 99 834 59 396 59 280 - 218 510

Interests on bond loans 20 178 7 616 3 031 - 30 825

Secured bank loans 8 815 - - - 8 815